                                                                         VER:05   3  /  4
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power   2 Watts max
Voltage accuracy  Full load and nominal Vin ± 1%
Minimum load (Note 1)                                             10% of FL
Line regulation  LL to HL at Full Load ± 0.5%
Load regulation  25% to 100% FL     Single
                    Dual

+ +
- -
VER:05   4 /  4
Output Current Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min Load Full Load
  Input (5)
Current
Eff (6)
(%)
Capacitor(7)
Load max
PDL02-05S33 4.5 – 9 VDC 3.3 VDC 50mA 500mA 540mA 65 2200uF
PDL02-05S05 4.5 – 9 VDC 5 VDC 40mA 400mA 615mA 69 1000uF
PDL02-05S09 4.5 – 9 VDC 9 VDC 22mA 222mA 596mA 71 470uF
PDL02-05S12 4.5 – 9 VDC 12 VDC 17mA 167mA 588mA 72 170uF
PDL02-05S15 4.5 – 9 VDC 15 VDC 13mA 134mA 582mA 73 110uF
PDL02-05D05 4.5 – 9 VDC ±5 VDC ±20mA ±200mA 645mA 66 ±470uF
PDL02-05D12 4.5 – 9 VDC ±12 VDC ±8mA ±83mA 595mA 71 ±100uF
PDL02-05D15 4.5 – 9 VDC ±15 VDC ±7mA ±67mA  598mA 71 ±47uF
PDL02-12S33 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 50mA 500mA 202mA 72 2200uF
PDL02-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 40mA 400mA 234mA 75 1000uF
PDL02-12S09 9 – 18 VDC 9 VDC 22mA 222mA 222mA 79 470uF
PDL02-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 17mA 167mA 219mA 80 170uF
PDL02-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 13mA 134mA 220mA 80 110uF
PDL02-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ±5 VDC ±20mA ±200mA 242mA 73 ±470uF
PDL02-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ±12 VDC ±8mA ±83mA 224mA 78 ±100uF
PDL02-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ±15 VDC ±7mA ±67mA  226mA 78 ±47uF
PDL02-24S33 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 50mA 500mA 102mA 71 2200uF
PDL02-24S05 18 – 36 VDC 5 VDC 40mA 400mA 115mA 76 1000uF
PDL02-24S09 18 – 36 VDC 9 VDC 22mA 222mA 109mA 80 470uF
PDL02-24S12 18 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 17mA 167mA 109mA 80 170uF
PDL02-24S15 18 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 13mA 134mA 108mA 81 110uF
PDL02-24D05 18 – 36 VDC ±5 VDC ±20mA ±200mA 117mA 75 ±470uF
PDL02-24D12 18 – 36 VDC ±12 VDC ±8mA ±83mA 112mA 78 ±100uF
PDL02-24D15 18 – 36 VDC ±15 VDC ±7mA ±67mA  110mA 80 ±47uF
PDL02-48S33 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 50mA 500mA 52mA 70 2200uF
PDL02-48S05 36 – 75 VDC 5 VDC 40mA 400mA 60mA 74 1000uF
PDL02-48S09 36 – 75 VDC 9 VDC 22mA 222mA 56mA 78 470uF
PDL02-48S12 36 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 17mA 167mA 55mA 80 170uF
PDL02-48S15 36 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 13mA 134mA 55mA 79 110uF
PDL02-48D05 36 – 75 VDC ±5 VDC ±20mA ±200mA 62mA 75 ±470uF
PDL02-48D12 36 – 75 VDC ±12 VDC ±8mA ±83mA 57mA 77 ±100uF
PDL02-48D15 36 – 75 VDC ±15 VDC ±7mA ±67mA  57mA 77 ±47uF
Note 1.The PDL02 series required a minimum 10% loading at the output to maintain specified
regulation. Operation under no-load condition will not damage these devices, however
they may not meet all listed specification.
2.It will not damage the device without inserting external input capacitors. There is a